

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
No. 23-589

SCA EFiled: Feb 01 2024
05:06PM EST
Transaction ID 71931061

JACKLIN ROMEO, SUSAN S. RINE, and DEBRA SNYDER MILLER,
on behalf of themselves and the other members of the certified Class,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION

Respondent.

*Upon Certified Questions from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of West Virginia, Case No. 1:17-CV-88-TSK-MJA*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS JACKLIN ROMEO, SUSAN S. RINE,
AND DEBRA SNYDER MILLER

George A. Barton
(*pro hac vice* pending)
Barton and Burrows, LLC
5201 Johnson Drive, Ste. 110
Mission, KS 66205
(913) 563-6250
george@bartonburrows.com

L. Lee Javins II
(Wv. Bar No. 6613)
Taylor M. Norman
(Wv. Bar No. 13026)
Bailey, Javins & Carter, LC
213 Hale Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-0346
ljavins@bjc4u.com
tnorman@bjc4u.com

Howard M. Persinger, III
(Wv. Bar No. 6943)
Persinger & Persinger, L.C.
237 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-9333
hmp3@persingerlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CERTIFIED QUESTION 1	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RE-AFFIRM ITS PRIOR HOLDINGS THAT THE LESSEE IS REQUIRED TO PAY ROYALTIES BASED UPON THE PRICES THE LESSEE RECEIVES ON ITS SALE OF NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS AT THE POINT OF SALE.....	1
A. Antero Is Making The Same Request Which This Court Recently Rejected In <i>Kellam</i>	1
B. Antero’s Stated Position Is That The Location Of The Purported “First Available Market” Is At The Wellhead.	1
C. This Court’s Determination That The Lessee Is Required to Pay Royalties Based Upon The Sale Price Of The Natural Gas Products At The Point of Sale Is In Accordance with West Virginia Settled Law That The Lessors’ Royalties Should Be Based On The Sale Price Which The Lessee Receives On the Sale Of Its Natural Gas Products.	2
D. The Factual Circumstances In This Litigation Are The Same Circumstances Which Existed In <i>Tawney</i> and <i>Wellman</i>	4
E. Neither <i>Tawney</i> nor <i>Wellman</i> Indicates That There is a Geographical Limit to The Lessee’s Duty to Incur the Expenses of Transporting the Natural Gas Products to the Point of Sale.....	6
F. Antero Wrongly Contends That The <i>Kellam</i> Decision Negates Antero’s Duty To Pay Royalties Based Upon The Prices Received On The Sale Of Natural Gas Products At The Point of Sale.....	7
G. Antero Falsely Contends That There Is A Legal Distinction Between “Point Of Sale” And “Final Point Of Sale.”	8
H. Antero’s Other Criticisms Of The <i>Wellman</i> , <i>Tawney</i> And <i>Kellam</i> Decisions Should Be Rejected.....	10
I. Overruling <i>Tawney</i> And <i>Wellman</i> Would Clearly Result In The Instability And Uncertainty Which <i>Kellam</i> Emphasized Is Not Warranted.....	11
CERTIFIED QUESTION 2	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RE-AFFIRM THAT THE LESSEE IS REQUIRED TO PAY THE LESSORS ROYALTIES BASED ON THE SALE PRICE OF THE NATURAL GAS LIQUID PRODUCTS AT THE POINT OF SALE, WITHOUT DEDUCTIONS.....	13
A. Antero’s Arguments On Certified Question 2 Directly Contradict The Clear And Unambiguous Holdings In <i>Wellman</i> And <i>Tawney</i>	13
B. Antero Wrongly Contends That West Virginia’s Point Of Sale Rule Does Not Extend To Natural Gas Liquid Products.	14

C.	The Lessee’s Obligation To Pay Royalties Based On The Sale Price Of Natural Gas Products At The Point Of Sale Clearly Applies To The Five Natural Gas Liquid Products Which Antero Has Consistently Sold To Purchasers At The Point Of Sale.....	15
D.	Antero’s Contention That The Natural Gas Liquid Products At Issue Are By-Products Directly Contradicts The Holdings In <i>Wellman</i> And <i>Tawney</i>	16
E.	Antero’s Arguments That It Has No Obligation To Pay Royalties On Its Sale Of Natural Gas Liquid Products Directly Contradict The Fourth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Corder v. Antero</i>	17
F.	Antero Wrongly Contends That The Natural Gas Product Referred To In <i>Wellman</i> And <i>Tawney</i> Is Limited To The Raw Gas Which Antero Produces From The Wells Subject To The Lessors’ Interests.....	18
	CONCLUSION	19
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases.....	Page(s)
<i>Corder v. Antero Resources Corporation</i> , 57 F.4th 384 (4th Cir. 2023).....	17-18
<i>Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Natural Resources</i> , 219 W.Va. 266, 633 S.E.2d 22 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garman v. Conoco</i> , 886 P.2d 652 (Colo. 1994).....	15-16
<i>Hanna Oil & Gas v. Taylor</i> , 297 Ark. 80, 759 S.W.2d 563 (1988).....	11
<i>Leggett v. EQT Prod. Co.</i> , 239 W. Va. 264, 800 S.E.2d 850 (2017).....	14
<i>Mittelstaedt v. Santa Fe Mins., Inc.</i> , 954 P.2d 1203 (Okla. 1988).....	15-16
<i>Sternberger v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 894 P.2d 788 (Kan. 1995).....	15-16
<i>SWN Production Company, LLC v. Kellam</i> , 247 W.Va. 78, 875 S.E.2d 216 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wellman v. Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , 210 W.Va. 200, 557 S.E.2d 254 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Alpar Resources, Inc.</i> , 298 N.W. 2d 484 (N.D. 1980).....	11
Other Authorities	
Robert Donley, <i>The Law of Coal, Oil and Gas in West Virginia and Virginia</i> , § 104 (1951).....	3

CERTIFIED QUESTION 1
